

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

<hr/>)
ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.;	C.A. NO.:)
BARRETT FIREARMS MANUFACTURING,	1:21-CV-11269-FDS)
INC.; BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.;)
BERETTA)
HOLDING S.P.A.; CENTURY INTERNATIONAL)
ARMS, INC.; COLT’S MANUFACTURING)
COMPANY LLC; GLOCK, INC.;)
GLOCK)
GES.M.B.H.; STURM, RUGER & CO., INC.;)
WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, INC.)
D/B/A INTERSTATE ARMS,)
Defendants.)
<hr/>)

**DEFENDANT WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, INC. D/B/A INTERSTATE ARMS’
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 5

II. DISMISSAL OF WITMER IS APPROPRIATE..... 6

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

IV. PROTECTION OF LAWFUL COMMERCE IN ARMS ACT (“PLCAA”) REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF WITMER 8

A. Mexican Statutes..... 10

B. Gun Control Act Of 1968 11

C. National Firearms Act..... 12

D. United States Tort Laws..... 12

V. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS in COUNTS 1-9 FAIL AND WARRANT DISMISSAL 14

A. NEGLIGENCE (Count One) 14

B. PUBLIC NUISANCE (Count Two) 14

C. DEFECTIVE CONDITION—UNREASONABLY DANGEROUS (Count Three) 15

D. NEGLIGENCE PER SE (Count Four) 15

E. GROSS NEGLIGENCE (Count Five)..... 16

F. UNJUST ENRICHMENT AND RESTITUTION (Count Six)..... 17

G. CONNECTICUT UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT (“CUTPA”) (Count Seven) 18

H. MASSACHUSETTS CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT (“Chapter 93A”) (Count Eight)18

(i). Estados Unidos Mexicanos seeks relief as a ‘sovereign nation’ and not as a business engaged in trade or commerce, and therefore lacks standing to sue pursuant to G.L. c. 93A § 11. 18

(ii). Estados Unidos Mexicanos has failed to plead that it mailed or delivered a written demand for relief to each prospective respondent, and therefore, cannot proceed with suit under G. L. c. 93A § 9..... 19

(iii). Estados Unidos Mexicanos has not alleged any conduct by Witmer Public Safety that meets the standards for “unfair” or “deceptive” conduct within G.L. c. 93A §§ 9 or 11. 20

I. PUNITIVE DAMAGES (Count Nine)..... 21

VI. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>All Seasons Servs., Inc. v. Comm'r of Health & Hosps. of Bos.</i> , 416 Mass. 269 (1993)	18
<i>Altman v. Aronson</i> , 231 Mass. 588, 121 N.E. 505 (1919)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dept.</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1988.).....	7
<i>Begelfer v. Najarian</i> , 381 Mass. 177 (1980).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D. Mass. 2005).....	20
<i>Brooks v. Martha's Vineyard Transit Auth.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D. Mass. 2020).....	18
<i>Carrozza v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Christopher v. Father's Huddle Cafe, Inc.</i> , 57 Mass. App. Ct. 217, 782 N.E.2d 517 (2003).....	15
<i>Cigna Ins. Co. v. Oy Saunatec, Ltd.</i> , 241 F.3d 1, (1st Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Cimino v. Milford Keg, Inc.</i> , 385 Mass. 323, 431 N.E.2d 920 (1982).....	15
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. Salerno</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D. Mass. 2006).....	20
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2nd Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Clean Harbors of Braintree, Inc. v. Bd. of Health of Braintree</i> , 409 Mass. 834 (1991).....	18
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Bahnan</i> , 216 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Corletto v. White</i> , No. 1882CV00502, 2021 WL 1056286 (Mass. Super. Jan. 28, 2021).....	15
<i>Debnam v. FedEx Home Delivery</i> , 766 F.3d 93 (1st Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>DeLellis v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. CV 20-11665-MLW, 2021 WL 3206772 (D. Mass. July 26, 2021).....	14
<i>Evans v. Cerberus Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-13271-GAO, 2014 WL 4794403 (D. Mass. Sept. 24, 2014).....	20
<i>Frisone v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 1983 WL 1313 (D. Mass. 1983).....	20
<i>Fruzzo v. Landenberger</i> , 61 Mass. App. Ct. 814 (2004).....	17
<i>Fulton v. Gauthier</i> , 357 Mass. 116, 256 N.E.2d 419 (1970).....	16
<i>Grajales v. P.R. Ports Auth.</i> , 682 F.3d 40 (1st Cir.2012).....	6
<i>Guzman v. MRM/Elgin</i> , 409 Mass. 563 (1991).....	13
<i>Haddad v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 455 Mass. 91 (2009).....	20
<i>Hiam v. HomeAway.com, Inc.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 338 (D. Mass. 2017), aff'd, 887 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Ileto v. Glock</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9 th Cir. 2009), <i>cert denied</i> , 560 U.S. 924 (2010).....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Int'l Fid. Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 387 Mass. 841 (1983).....	20
<i>Juliano v. Simpson</i> , 461 Mass. 527, 962 N.E.2d 175 (2012).....	15
<i>Kunelius v. Town of Stow</i> , 588 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Mason v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 397 Mass. 183 (1986).....	14
<i>Mass. Eye & Ear Infirmary v. QLT Phototherapeutics, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 215 (1st Cir.2005).....	16
<i>Morales–Cruz v. Univ. of P.R.</i> , 676 F.3d 220 (1st Cir.2012).....	6, 7
<i>Nordberg v. Town of Charlton</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-40206-FDS, 2012 WL 2990763 (D. Mass. July 19, 2012).....	20
<i>Ponte v. Rodriques</i> , No. CIV.A. 86-0677-S, 1987 WL 13245 (D. Mass. June 15, 1987).....	15
<i>Prescott v. Slide Fire Solutions, LP</i> , 410 F. Supp.3d 1123 (D. Nevada 2019).....	8
<i>Reed v. Zipcar, Inc.</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 329 (D. Mass. 2012), aff'd, 527 F. App'x 20 (1st Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Republic of Turkey v. OKS Partners</i> , 797 F. Supp. 64 (D. Mass. 1992).....	18

Roche v. Morgan Collection, Inc., 882 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D. Mass. 2012)..... 16

Rodi v. S. New England Sch. Of L., 389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 19

S. Shore Hellenic Church, Inc. v. Artech Church Interiors, Inc., 183 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D. Mass. 2016)..... 18

Schuster v. Harbor, 471 F. Supp. 3d 411 (D. Mass. 2020)..... 19

SEC v. Tambone, 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir.2010) (en banc)..... 7

Smith v. Jenkins, 732 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 18

Tallarico v. Tierney, 92 Mass. App. Ct. 1102, 87 N.E.3d 1200 (2017)..... 17

Timperio v. Bronx-Lebanon Hospital Center, 384 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2019). 14

Tomasella v. Nestle USA, Inc., 962 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 19, 20

Town of Westport v. Monsanto Co., No. 14-12041, 2017 WL 1347671 (D. Mass. Apr. 7, 2017).
..... 14

United States v. Grier, 354 F.3d 210 (3rd Cir. 2003)..... 10

Watkins v. Omni Life Sci., Inc., 692 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D. Mass. 2010). 16

Westchester Assocs., Inc. v. Bos. Edison Co., 47 Mass. App. Ct. 133 (1999)..... 20

Zavras v. Capeway Rovers Motorcycle Club, 44 Mass.App.Ct. 17, 687 N.E.2d 1263 (1997)..... 16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7901..... 7, 9

15 U.S.C. § 7903..... 8, 9, 11, 14

18 U.S.C. § 921..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 5861..... 10

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 14. 8
